IFRS 15 establishes a comprehensive framework for determining whether, how much and when revenue is recognised.
It replaced IAS 18 Revenue, IAS 11 Construction Contracts and related interpretations.

The Group has adopted IFRS 15 using the cumulative effect method (without practical expedients), with the effect of
the initial application of this standard recognised at the date of initial application (i.e. 1 January 2018). Accordingly, the
information presented for 2017 has not been restated – i.e. it is presented, as previously reported, under IAS 18, IAS 11
and related interpretations.

The following table summarises the impact, net of tax, of the transition to IFRS 15 on retained earnings on
1 January 2018:

Basic-Fit Annual Report 2018 Consolidated financial statements 79

Section 1 General information and basis of reporting

Impact IFRS
15 on

1 January 2018
Increase in deferred revenues   (11,884)
Related tax effect (deferred tax)   3,452
Impact on retained earnings   (8,432)

The following table summarises the impact of adopting IFRS 15 on the Group’s statement of profit or loss for the year
ended 31 December 2018 for each of the affected line items:

For the year ended 31 December 2018 As reported Adjustments

Without
adoption of

IFRS 15
Revenue 401,784 1,999 403,783
Operating costs (370,105) - (370,105)
Operating profit 31,679 1,999 33,678
Finance costs - net (9,274) - (9,274)
Profit (loss) before income tax 22,405 1,999 24,404
Income tax (4,811) (679) (5,490)
Profit (loss) for the period attributable to the owners of the company 17,594 1,320 18,914

Earnings per share for profit attributable to ordinary equity holders of the company:
Basic earnings per share (in €) 0.32 0.03 0.35
Diluted earnings per share (in €) 0.32 0.03 0.35

The adjustments of €1,999 thousand can be allocated to the “Benelux” segment for an amount of (€94) thousand and
to the segment “France & Spain” for an amount of €2,093 thousand.
The adoption of IFRS 15 had no impact on other comprehensive income.

The following table summarises the impacts of adopting IFRS 15 on the Group’s statement of financial position as at
31 December 2018:

At 31 December 2018 As reported Adjustments

Without
adoption of

IFRS 15
Assets
Non-current assets
Deferred tax assets 6,477 (2,343) 4,134
Other non-current assets 785,901 - 785,901
Total non-current assets 792,378 (2,343) 790,035

Total current assets 39,905 - 39,905
Total assets 832,283 (2,343) 829,940

Equity
Retained earnings (36,678) 9,752 (26,926)
Other equity components 363,745 - 363,745
Total equity 327,067 9,752 336,819

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 16,742 1,788 18,530
Other non-current liabilities 360,456 - 360,456
Total non-current liabilities 377,198 1,788 378,986

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (including deferred revenues) 126,168 (13,883) 112,285
Other non-current liabilities 1,850 - 1,850
Total current liabilities 128,018 (13,883) 114,135
Total liabilities 505,216 (12,095) 493,121
Total equity and liabilities 832,283 (2,343) 829,940

Basic-Fit Annual Report 2018 Consolidated financial statements 80

Section 1 General information and basis of reporting

The impact of IFRS 15 on the Group’s statement of cash flow for the year ended 31 December 2018 is limited to a shift
within net cash flows from operating activities, where higher profit before income tax without adoption of IFRS 15
(€1,999 thousand) is offset by a lower change in working capital (deferred revenues) for the same amount. IFRS 15 had
no impact on net cash flows from investing and financing activities, nor on total net cash flows.
The details of the new significant accounting policies and the nature of the changes to previous accounting policies in